APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

## INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT NIKKI FORTUNATO BAS

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 89376 C.M.S., WHICH AMONG OTHER THINGS GRANTED ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$110,500) TO THE UNITY COUNCIL AS FISCAL SPONSOR FOR THE OAKLAND VIETNAMESE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE NAME OF UNITY COUNCIL TO THE SPANISH SPEAKING UNITY COUNCIL OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, INC.

**WHEREAS,** on July 26, 2022, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S., which awarded grants to community services providers; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S. awarded a grant of One Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$110,500) to the "Unity Council" as fiscal sponsor for the Oakland Vietnamese Chamber of Commerce for Little Saigon business support and safety resources; and

**WHEREAS,** Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S. does not accurately describe the full legal entity name of "Unity Council"; and

**WHEREAS,** "Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County Inc." is the full legal name for "Unity Council", California Corporation No. **CO527967**; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S. is amended to replace "Unity Council" as it appears at the top of Page 3 of Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S. with "Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc., California Corporation No. **CO527967**" as indicated below, with additional amended text in <u>underline</u> typeface:

| Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda | \$110,500 |
|---|-----------|
| County, Inc., California Corporation No.  |           |
| CO527967, fiscal sponsor of Oakland       |           |
| Vietnamese Chamber of Commerce            |           |
| Little Saigon business support and safety |           |

| resources   |  |
|-------------|--|
| ; and be it |  |

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That all other provisions of Resolution No. 89376 C.M.S. remain unchanged, except for those changes made by Resolution No. 89433 C.M.S.; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

3241218v2

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, JENKINS, KALB, KAPLAN, RAMACHANDRAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

ATTEST:

ASHA REED
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the
City of Oakland, California